period to maturity or short credit period:

2024

The following table shows an analysis of financial instruments recorded at fair value by

the level of the fair value hierarchy:

The Fund uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of

financial instruments by valuation technique:

techniques which use inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded

fair value that are not based on observable market data.

other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the

recorded fair value are observable; either directly or indirectly; or

There are no financial instruments which are not carried at fair value and whose

carrying amounts are not reasonable approximation of their respective fair value.

Financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying

amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value

2023

32

US-Canada Income and Growth

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2024

17. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

(a) Market risk

The Fund’s market risk is affected primarily by the following risks:

(i) Price risk

Sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV

Percentage movements in price by: 2024 2023

RM RM

-5.00% (2,060,804)   (2,795,028)
+5.00% 2,060,804 2,795,028

(ii) Currency risk

The Fund is exposed to a variety of risks that include market risk, credit risk, liquidity risk,

single issuer risk, regulatory risk, country risk, management risk and non-compliance risk.

The Fund’s principal exposure to market risk arises primarily due to changes in the

market environment, global economic and geo-political developments.

Currency risk is associated with the Fund’s financial assets and financial liabilities

that are denominated in currencies other than the Fund’s functional currency.

Currency risk refers to the potential loss the Fund might face due to unfavorable

[…]

said risks, careful selection of investment coupled with stringent compliance to investment

restrictions as stipulated by the Capital Market and Services Act 2007, Securities

Commission Malaysia’s Guidelines on Unlisted Capital Market Products under the Lodge

and Launch Framework and the Deeds as the backbone of risk management of the Fund.

Price risk refers to the uncertainty of an investment’s future prices. In the event of

adverse price movements, the Fund might endure potential loss on its investment

in the Target Fund. In managing price risk, the Manager actively monitors the

performance and risk profile of the investment portfolio.

The result below summarised the price risk sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV due to

movements of price by -5.00% and +5.00% respectively:

The result below summarised the currency risk sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV due

to appreciation/depreciation of the Fund's functional currency against currencies

other than the Fund’s functional currency.

33

US-Canada Income and Growth

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2024

17. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(a) Market risk (cont’d.)

(ii) Currency risk (cont’d.)

Percentage movements in

currencies other than the

Fund’s functional currency:  2024  2023

RM RM

-5.00% (2,060,804)   (2,795,028)
+5.00% 2,060,804 2,795,028

Financial asset 2024 2023

denominated in RM % of RM % of

equivalent NAV equivalent NAV

Singapore Dollar

Investment 41,216,089 89.35 55,900,557 97.60

(b) Credit risk

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Fund will encounter difficulty in meeting

obligations associated with financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or

another financial assets. Exposure to liquidity risk arises because of the possibility that

the Fund could be required to pay its financial liabilities or redeem its units earlier than

expected. This is also the risk of the Fund experiencing large redemptions, when the

Investment Manager could be forced to sell large volumes of its holdings at

unfavorable prices to meet redemption requirements.